	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-0511
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: July 25, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F
Date of Analysis: July 25, 2017
Type of Action: Authorization and appropriation
Bill Summary: This bill appropriates $1,732,530.72 to reduce the City’s cost obligation for the 2016 Beach Renourishment effort and to clean up prior grant year appropriations, as initiated by B.T. 17-111; authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 15DU1 between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the City of Jacksonville; and provides for City oversight by the Engineering and Construction Management Division of the Department of Public Works. 
Background Information: The City entered into agreement No. 15DU1 with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to fund the beach erosion control project. The agreement began on February 2, 2015 and expires on July 31, 2018. The appropriation consists of $901,956.48 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and $830,574.24 from the City of Jacksonville Beach Erosion – Local Account. This appropriation and authorization will allow the City to accumulate funding for future renourishment efforts to approximately 2022. Additionally, the actuals will allow for movement between Local and State activities of the Beach Erosion grant.
Policy Impact Area: 2016 renourishment element – Beach erosion project
Fiscal Impact: The appropriation of $1,732,530.72, as initiated by B.T. 17-111.
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

