
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
ORDINANCE 2017-511
A ORDINANCE appropriating $1,732,530.72 ($901,956.48 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND $830,574.24 FROM THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH EROSION – LOCAL ACCOUNT), TO REDUCE THE CITY’S COST OBLIGATION FOR THE 2016 BEACH RENOURISHMENT EFFORT AND TO CLEAN UP PRIOR GRANT YEAR APPROPRIATIONS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 17-111; authorizing the mayor, or his designee, and the corporation secretary to execute AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 15DU1 BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS; providing an effective date.

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2016-2017 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 17-111 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a)
Appropriated from:




See B.T. 17-111

$1,732,530.72

(b)
Appropriated to:



See B.T. 17-111

$1,732,530.72

(c)
Explanation of Appropriation


The funding above comprises $901,956.48 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and $830,574.24 from the City of Jacksonville Beach Erosion – Local Account. 
Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of this legislation is to amend the current 15DU1 Agreement between the City and FDEP so as to modify its scope to include an increase in design and permitting, monitoring, and construction tilling of the shoreline and extend the expiration date to July 31, 2018. In addition, B.T. 17-111 will amend the appropriations previously approved as part of Ordinance 2016-177-E, ultimately reducing the City’s share and increasing FDEP’s share of the 2016 renourishment effort. City funds, previously earmarked for the fiscal year 2016 renourishment element and now freed up, will be reappropriated to a cash carryover line item in order to begin accumulating and saving funds for the next renourishment effort.
Section 3.

Authorization to execute.  The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 15DU1 between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the same form placed on file with the Office of Legislative Services.
Section 4.

Oversight Department.  The Engineering and Construction Management Division of the Department of Public Works shall oversee the project described herein.
Section 5.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /S/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
GC-#1131408-v1-06_12_17_BT_17_111_OED_PW_FDEP_Beach_CA_oversight.doc
-
-
2

